

## **County of Santa Cruz**

## **DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS**

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

**AGENDA: JUNE 27, 2000** 

June 20, 2000

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: BID AWARD - IRWIN WAY, P.M. 0.49- DSR 51476

STORM DAMAGE REPAIR

Members of the Board:

The Board of Supervisors received seven bids for the subject project on June 20, 2000. The engineer's estimate was \$115,000. The low bid was received from Cimarron Construction of Oakdale in the amount of \$111,425.00. All bids were checked and found to be in order.

The actual cost of these repairs will exceed the original damage survey report funding approved by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA); therefore, in order to be reimbursed for all costs attributed to the repair of the subject project, Public Works will request supplemental funding from FEMA. Until such time as this supplemental funding is approved, it will be necessary to defer construction of the Alta Via Road Storm Damage Repair Project (PM 0.40).

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Accept the low bid of Cimarron Construction of Oakdale in the amount of \$111,425.00 and authorize award of the contract.

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the contract on behalf of the County.

Yours truly,

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works

WBW:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL,:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works (Fiscal and Road Engineering)

**Cimmarron Construction** 

## COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

## REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

FO: Boar I of Supervisors  County Administrative Officer  County Counsel  Auditor-Controller	FROM	PUBLIC WORKS  (Signate	(Dept.)
The Board of Supervisors is hereby re	quested to approve the attached	agreement and authorize the execution	on of the same.
1. Said agreement is between the CIMARRON CONSTRUCTION and 679-A HEDBURG WAY,	CTION	(Agency) (Name & Address)	
		AMAGE ON IRWIN WAY AT FAIRMO	
3. The agreement is needed BECAUSE  BY CONTRACT	THE WORK CAN BE PERFOR	RMED MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY AND	ECONOMICALLY
4. Period of the agreement is from	AWARD OF CONTRACT	to JUNE 30, 2001	
5. Anticipated cost is \$ 111,425.0		(Fixed amount; I	Monthly rote; Not to exceed)
7. Appropriations are budgeted in 6	OPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIE	250.00 (Index#) 3  ENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM A	AUD-74
	GARY A. KNUTSON:	By Kongly Anditor - Cont	troller Deputy.
Proposal reviewed and approved. It is DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORLD	recommended that the Board o	of Supervisors approve the agreement as a same on behalf of the PUBLIC WORL	CS DEPARTMENT  C Officer
Agreement approved os to form. Dote	(Analyst)	ву	Date 6 00
Distribution:  Bd. of Supv White Audivor-Controller - Blue County Counsel - Green - CO. Admin. Officer - Canary Audivor-Controller - Pink Originating Dept Goldenrod  *To Orig. Dept. if rejected.  ADM-29 (6/95)	State of California, do hereby cer said Board of Supervisors as re- in the minutes of said Board on	ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors rtify that the foregoing request for approval ocommended by the County Administrative Office.	of agreement was approved by ficer by an order of ending free county Administration of the county Admin